of the mortgage funding within the future commitment period. The
Company also hedges against interest rate fluctuations by offset-
ting the exposure of the Company’s bank indebtedness and funds
held in trust. The bank indebtedness consists entirely of floating rate
bank debt; the funds held in trust earn the Company interest based
on the same floating rate basis [essentially the prime lending rate].
Because both are very similar in terms of amount [bank indebted-
ness and obligations related to securities and mortgages sold under
repurchase	agreements	is	$471,273	[2008	–	$331,003]	at	Decem-
ber 31, 2009; funds held in trust are $435,358 [2008 – $334,451]
on the same date], the Company considers the arrangement to
be a natural hedge against short-term interest rate fluctuations.
Accordingly, as short-term interest rates change, the Company is
not exposed to large fluctuations in net income.

FIRST NATIONAL FINANCIAL INCOME FUND 2009 ANNUAL REPORT  51

The table below provides the financial impact that an immediate and sustained 100 basis point and 200 basis point increase and decrease in
short-term interest rates would have had on the net income of the Company in 2009 and 2008.

  Increase in interest rate Decrease in interest rate

  2009 2008 2009 2008

100 basis points shift
Impact on net income and unitholders’ equity $ 1,024	 $	 377	 $ 1,802	 $	 (377)
200 basis point shift
Impact on net income and unitholders’ equity $ 2,049	 $	 755	 $ 4,417	 $	 (755)

Interest revenue earned on funds held in trust is included in mort-
gage servicing income on the statements of income and retained
earnings. These funds are administered by the Company and include
borrowers’ property tax escrow. For the year ended December 31,
2009,	this	revenue	was	$1,260	[2008	–	$9,577].

As at December 31, 2009, the Company administered $68,025
of fixed rate commercial mortgages, of which it has a direct face
value	interest	of	$13,719	included	in	mortgage	and	loan	invest-
ments. The other interests in these mortgages are owned by an
arm’s-length investor and are subject to participation agreements
such that this investor receives a floating rate of return on their
portion of these mortgages. The Company has exposure to the risk
that short-term interest rates increase, which represents a first loss
position. Accordingly, these mortgages are much more sensitive to
changes in interest rates and credit loss than the Company’s typical

[…]

as at Investments unrealized gain   as at
  January 1 and (loss) recorded  December 31
  2009 repayments in income Amortization 2009

Financial assets
Securitization	receivable		 $	 51,104	 $	 73,424	 $	 4,048	 $	 (24,612)	 $ 103,964
Deferred	placement	fees	receivable	 	 63,977	 	 59,209	 	 (1,658)	 	 (23,407)	 	 98,121
Cash collateral and short-term notes held
	 by	securitization	trusts	 	 54,198	 	 (8,614)	 	 (472)	 	 –	 	 45,112
Mortgage and loan investments  12,389  –  (2,651)  (134)  9,604

Total financial assets	 	 181,668	 	 124,019	 	 (733)	 	 (48,153)	 	 256,801

Note 3 provides detailed sensitivity analysis of the securitization
receivable and deferred placement fees receivable, using various
assumptions. The following table shows the potential impact on fair
values of the remaining Level 3 financial instruments by changing
key assumptions. The sensitivity analysis is calculated based on a
10% change in discount rates and spread over risk-free rates for
cash collateral and short-term notes held by securitization trusts
and mortgage and loan investments.

  Increase in Decrease in
  fair value fair value

Financial assets
Cash collateral and
 short-term notes held
 by securitization trusts $ 545 $ (545)
Mortgage and loan investments  1,218  (1,218)

Total	 $	 1,763	 $	 (1,763)

NOTE 14

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objective is to maintain a strong capital base so as
to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and sustain
future development of the business. Management defines capital as
the Company’s equity and retained earnings. The Company does
not have any long-term debt and therefore the net income gener-
ated from operations is available for reinvestment in the Company
or distribution to the unitholders. The Board of Directors does not
establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management,
but rather promotes year-over-year sustainable profit growth. The